results in slightly lower improvement (shorter retiree life expectancy).

Healthcare Trend – Increased the assumed healthcare trend by .25% per year for 2019 through 2023
applicable to the subsidy provided to pre-Medicare PEBP retirees.

SB 522 Impact – Reflected the transition in additional subsidy amounts shifted to employers for
pre-Medicare retirees.

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability

The net OPEB liability of June 30, 2019 was calculated as follows:

Balance at 6/30/2017
Service Cost

   Interest
  Changes of benefit terms
  Differences between expected
   and actual experience
  Changes of assumptions
  Benefit payments

   Net Changes

   Balance at 6/30/2019

Sensitivity of Liabilities to Changes in the Discount Rate and Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The discount rate used for the fiscal year end 2019 is 3.89%. Healthcare cost trend rate prior to
eligibility for Medicare was assumed to start at 6.25% and grade down to 5% for years 2014 and
thereafter; medical cost inflation for those covered by Medicare is 4.5% per year. The impact of a 1%
increase or decrease in these assumptions is shown in the chart below.

RTAA PEBP Total OPEB Liability
   $   22,397 $1,734,366 $1,756,763

- - -
- 59,099 59,099

(22,397) - (22,397)

- (42,484) (42,484)
- 18,135 18,135
- (120,364) (120,364)

(22,397) (85,614) (108,011)

   $   - $1,648,752 $1,648,752

62

RENO-TAHOE AIRPORT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2019

14. Other Postemployment Benefits (Continued)

Change in
Discount

Current – 1%
2.89%

Current
3.89%

Current +1%
4.89%

Total OPEB Liability 1,857,536 1,648,752   1,476,691
Increase (Decrease) 208,999  (172,061)
% Increase (Decrease) 12.7%   -10.4%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 1,857,751 1,648,752 1,476,691
Increase (Decrease) 208,999  (172,061)
% Increase (Decrease) 12.7% -10.4%

Change in
Healthcare Cost

Current Trend
-1%

Current
Trend

Current Trend
+1%

Total OPEB Liability 1,483,417 1,648,752 1,845,185
Increase (Decrease) (165,335) 196,433
% Increase (Decrease) -10.0%   11.9%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 1,483,417 1,648,752 1,845,185
Increase (Decrease) (165,335) 196,433
% Increase (Decrease) -10.0% 11.9%

OPEB  Expense  and  Deferred  Outflows  of  Resources  and  Deferred  Inflows  of  Resources
Related to OPEB

  Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

RTAA contributions subsequent to the measurement date 128,486 --

The deferred outflow of resources of $128,486  relates to RTAA’s OPEB contributions made after the
measurement date of June 30, 2018, but before the end of RTAA’s reporting period of June 30,
2019.

15. Post-Employment Health Plan – Defined Contribution Plan

Plan Description and Eligibility

RTAA established the Post Employment Health Plan (PEHP), pursuant to Section 501(C) (9) of